have hereunto set their Official Seal this nineteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.



Richard Dawson, Assistant-Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

A Place comprising the byre, straw sheds, yards, and other premises at East Silvermills-lane, in the burgh of Edinburgh, in the occupation of Mr. Archibald Fleming, cowfeeder.

### (Swine Fever.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with swine-fever.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the twentieth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this nineteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.



Richard Dawson, Assistant-Secretary.

# SCHEDULE.

An Area in the borough of Bootle comprising the lands, buildings, and premises within a line commencing in Strand-road at the corner of Stanley-road and taken along Strand-road to Litherland-road, and thence in an eastwardly direction to Kent-street, along Kent-street to Hawthorne-road, along Hawthorne-road in a southwardly direction to Park-street, along Parkstreet in a westwardly direction to Stanley-road, and along Stanley-road in a northwardly direction to the corner of Strand-road aforesaid.

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, acting under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, hereby authorize the Local Authority for the borough of Bootle to put in operation Article 1 of The Swine-Fever Order of 1890, dated the fourteenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, providing for the slaughter by Local Authorities of swine suspected of swinefever, and the payment of compensation for the

This Authority shall cease to operate from and immediately after the ninetcenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, unless previously revoked by the Board of Agriculture.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture

nineteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.



Richard Dawson, Assistant-Secretary,

### (PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Places (namely),—(1) the yards, sheds, stables, byres, and other outhouses on the premises known as Saughtonhall Mains, Gorgie, in the parish of St. Cuthberts, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. George Ford, (2) the byres, sheds, and yard at Gorgie, St. Cuth. berts, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. Hugh Frood, (3) the byre, stable, yard, and all other premises at Carricknowes, Corstorphine, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. Andrew Dempster, cowfeeder, (4) the byre, stable, yard, and other premises at Kinnoul, Gorgie, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. John West, and (5) the cowsheds, yard and stabling at Liberton Tower Cottage, in the parish of Liberton, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. Robert Dunn,-which were declared by Orders of the Board dated respectively the tenth and fourteenth days of April, and the seventh, eleventh, and thirteenth days of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, to be Places infected with pleuro-pneumonia, are hereby declared to be free from pleuro-pneumonia, and those Places shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be Places infected with pleuro-pneumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the twenty-first day of June, one

thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twentieth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.



Richard Dawson, Assistant Secretary.

#### (PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as

1. The following Places (namely),-(1) the byres, yard, and other premises at Silvermills, in the burgh of Edinburgh, in the occupation of Mr. John Linklater, cowfeeder, (2) all those cowsheds and stables at Silvermills, in the burgh of Edinburgh, in the occupation of Mr. Samuel Cowan, (3) the sheds and stables of the Blandfield Dairy, Broughton-road, in the burgh of Edinburgh, in the occupation of Mr. John Lockhart, and (4) the byre, stable, yard, sheds and other premises at have hereunto set their Official Seal this | East Silvermills Lane, in the burgh of Edinburgh,